
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 18 January 2018 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 January 2018 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Donovan-Hart (Vice-Chair) - 
Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell (Vice-Chair) - St Mary's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Court - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor A Clarke-Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 
Councillor Gill - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Turan - St Mary's; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of b
[...]
you 
wish to provide any such information, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Ola Adeoye on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Thursday 18 January, 2018

COMMITTEE AGENDA

10-14

White Lion Street

LONDON

N1 9PD

1

10-14

White Lion Street

LONDON

N1 9PD

1

BarnsburyWard:

Demolition of the existing building and the construction of a seven storey, plus basement, 

building providing 6,369 sqm of B1 (business) floorspace, including 279sqm as 3no . flexible 

B1/D1 (non-residential institutions) SME units accessed from Angel Mews.  Internal 

substation, cycle storage, and bin stores, roof level plant enclosure, photovoltaic panels, 

outdoor terraces, and associated works.

Proposed Development:

P2017/0297/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Jan SlominskiCase Officer:
. . .Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  5 December 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Donovan-Hart (Vice-Chair), Nicholls, 
Fletcher, Picknell, Gantly, Kay, Ward and Convery 

   

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

342 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

343 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Court. 
 
 

344 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 
 

345 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

346 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B2, B3 and B1. 
 
 

347 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

348 20 ROPEMAKER STREET, 101-117 FINSBURY PAVEMENT AND 10-12 FINSBURY 
STREET, LONDON, EC2Y 9AR (Item B1) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

2 
 

Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a 27-storey building (part 10, part 15, 
part 20, part 25, part 27-storeys) with 3 basement levels to provide for 63,507 square 
metres (GIA) of office floorspace (Use Class B1(a)) and 1,222 square metres (GIA) of 
flexible retail/professional services/restaurant/café floorspace (Use Class A1/A2/A3) along 
with associated access and servicing arrangements, cycle parking, refuse storage and 
landscaping works. 
 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/3103) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Members were informed that since publication of the agenda, a response had been 
received by Network Rail, who have requested a condition relating to drainage, 
method statements/APPM, earthworks/excavations and tunnels if planning 
permission is granted.  
 

 The Planning officer also advised that since publication of the Officer’s Report, the 
applicant had offered 955 square metres of SME workspace contained within the 
proposal, at a discounted rate of 60% of the market rental value for a period of 15 
years.  
 

 Members were advised that the scheme would provide suitable office floor space to 
be occupied by micro and small enterprises and the proposal would result in public 
realm improvements, widening of footway pavements and the introduction of a place 
making tree at the junction of Ropemaker Street and Finsbury Pavement.  
 

 With regards to housing provision, Members were informed that an off-site 
contribution of £4,639,680 is to be secured by legal agreement.    
 

 In response to objectors concerns about the loss of light and lack of consultation, 
Members were advised that letters had been sent out including residents of the 
Heron building and the loss of light was minimal in the context of 5 windows being 
impacted at relatively low levels when weighed against the other advantages of the 
scheme.  
 

 In response to the agent’s assertion that the scheme would bring in business rates 
to Islington Council, the legal officer advised Members that this was not a material 
consideration. 
 

 Members discussed the provision of employment at the site and the number of local 
jobs that would be created. A request for London Living Wage to be paid was 
requested by Councillor Kay with the applicant advising that was outside the scope 
of the development stage, but that a commitment during the construction phase for 
that to be paid would be made.  
 

 A query regarding the net or gross job number increase was raised by Councillor 
Convery.  
 

 Members welcomed the scheme as policy compliant, especially with its commitment 
on providing employment opportunities for apprentices.  

 
Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to grant planning permission. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ward and carried. 

Page 4



Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report and the additional condition outlined above; and conditional upon the prior 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report as amended above and subject to any direction by the Mayor of London to 
refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the Mayor of London. 
 
 

349 REGENTS WHARF, 10, 12, 14, 16 AND 18 ALL SAINTS STREET, LONDON (Item B2) 
 
Redevelopment of the site at Regent's Wharf including the refurbishment and extension of 
10-12 Regent's Wharf (including part one/part two storey roof extension) to provide 
additional Class B1 business floorspace with ancillary flexible Class A1/A3 
(retail/restaurant) and flexible Class A1/B1/D1 (retail/business/non-residential institutions) 
floorspace at ground floor level; demolition of 14, 16 and 18 Regent's Wharf and erection of 
a part 5 and part 6 storey building with rooftop plant enclosure providing Class B1(a) office 
floorspace and flexible Class A1/A3/B1/D1/D2 (retail/restaurant & café/business/non-
residential institutions/assembly & leisure) floorspace at ground floor; and associated hard 
and soft landscaping. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4805/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The Planning Officer advised that an objection had been received from Historic 
England and the key points are summarised as follows: 

o Some elements of the proposed scheme would result in small improvements 
to the locally listed buildings however the scheme would result in harm to the 
conservation area, and that the heritage benefits of the scheme are minor 
and would not balance this harm.  

o Scale and design of the new dormer windows to the canal side elevation of 
No. 10 would be extremely dominant and would introducing an entirely alien, 
prominent feature to the roofscape.  

o The large extensions at the south end of building 10 would have a 
detrimental impact on the appearance of the building.  

o Creation of an expanded upper storey to building 12 will mean a dominant 
area of the building does not relate to this historically functional building’s 
original use.  

o Substantial alterations proposed to locally listed buildings would reduce the 
prominence of these important buildings in the street scene, and thereby 
reduce their legibility as industrial buildings and cause harm to the Regent’s 
Canal West Conservation Area.  

o Revisions should be sought to reduce the harm caused by the proposed 
works, particularly regarding the design of the proposed canal side roof 
structure and fenestration to building number 10. 

 

 The Planning Officer advised that a further representation had been received from 
the Greater London Industrial Archaeology Society (GLIAS) clarifying the extent of 
the windows on the canal-side elevations of buildings 10 and 12, as originally 
constructed.  The GLIAS also referred to evidence that the dormer windows to the 
canal-side elevation of building 10 were original features.  The Planning Officer 
advised that it is therefore likely that the dormer windows were original feature
[...]
most significant to those properties. 
It was confirmed that the tables identify all rooms or windows that fail the daylight 
and sunlight tests (plus the additional room at 31 Thornhill Bridge Wharf) and that 
the figures presented were all correct.   
   

 In the discussion it was advised by officers that the losses of daylight were some of 
the highest levels of loss brought to Committee in recent years, but that the reason it 
was brought was due to the assessment that owing to the Ice Wharf properties’ 
position in extreme closeness to the site boundary shared with the development site, 
those properties represented an unneighbourly relationship which when weighed 
against the benefits of the proposal including the 3000sqm uplift of commercial 
floorspace including 5.38% AWS for 15 years at peppercorn rent that for officers it 
tipped the balance towards a recommendation for approval.  
 

 It was also specified by officers for further information purposes that the losses 
equal to or in excess of 40% of VSC to windows numbered 14. Two of those 
windows would experience losses of 62% and 64%. In terms of Daylight Distribution, 
a total of 4 rooms would experience losses of greater than 40% with losses of 49%, 
59%, 69% and 70% all to combined living / kitchen dining rooms.  
 

 In response to a question on whether the revised application had been referred back 
to the Design Review Panel for any updated comments, the Planning Officer 
advised that as most of the issues raised had been addressed through revisions to 
the scheme, Officers did not deem it necessary.  
 

 Residents of the Ice Wharf developments requested that the application be deferred 
as there were concerns about the impact of the proposal with regards to loss of light, 
loss of privacy due to its size, height, scale and massing. An objector was 
concerned that the loss of light to over 36 windows in the Ice Wharf development 
would impact on their quality of life and their amenity if planning permission was 
granted. It was suggested that deferring the item would allow Members the 
opportunity to visit and assess the impact of the scheme on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents.  
 

 With regards to concerns about the massing of the scheme, Members were advised 
that the applicant had removed the sixth floor from the previous scheme which 
represented a significant improvement to the scheme.  Members were also advised 
that privacy concerns could be satisfactorily addressed through a condition if 
planning permission was granted.  
 

 The applicant advised that in conjunction with Planning Officers, the scheme had 
been revised to address concerns regarding the height, scale and massing of the 
scheme. The applicant reiterated that the scheme would result in a high quality 
office development providing 5.38% of the overall office floor space as affordable 
workspace to be managed by a designated affordable workspace provider at a 
peppercorn rent for a period of 15 years. 
 

 Members acknowledged the site constraints and its challenges for the developer 
and welcomed the provision of workspace for small businesses and employment 

Page 7



Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

6 
 

opportunities for local residents but had concerns in relation to the amenity of the Ice 
Wharf residents. Members considered that the level of harm to the residential 
amenities outweighed the benefits of the scheme as losses of daylight were 
significant.  
 

 Members agreed that the item be refused planning permission on grounds relating 
to scale and massing, impact on neighbouring amenity and harm to the character 
and appearance of the conservation area. 
 

 The Committee Members agreed that the exact wordings on reasons for refusal be 
delegated to the Planning Officer, to be agreed by the Chair.  

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse planning permission on reasons provided 
above. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Donovan-Hart and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers in conjunction with the chair. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 

1. The proposed development, by reason of its inappropriate layout, height, massing 
and proximity to nearby residential properties would result in unacceptable harm to 
the amenity of these residential occupiers through loss of daylight and sunlight, loss 
of outlook and sense of enclosure. This harm makes the proposal contrary to Policy 
7.6 of the London Plan (2016), Policy DM 2.1 of Islington's Local Plan: Development 
Management Policies (2013), as well as BRE 'Site layout planning for daylight and 
sunlight: a guide to good practice' (Second Edition 2011) and the benefits of the 
scheme are not considered to outweigh this harm. 

 
 

2. The proposed development and in particular the visually prominent new roof and 
inappropriate dormers, the excessive height and massing and its visual prominence, 
would fail to relate positively to its surroundings, would be harmful to the local 
townscape and to the locally listed building, and would adversely affect the setting of 
the Regents Canal West Conservation Area. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to policies 7.4 and 7.8 of the London Plan 2016, policy CS9 of Islington's 
Core Strategy 2011, and policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of Islington's Development 
Management Policies 2013. 

 
 

350 SITE OF ELECTRICITY SUB-STATION OPPOSITE 15-27 GEE STREET AND CAR PARK 
SPACES 90-98 GOSWELL ROAD, EC1 (Item B3) 
 
Demolition of existing boundary walls and brick substation enclosure and erection of a 
seven storey building to provide 3,956 sqm (GIA) office (Use Class B1a) floorspace on part 
ground floor and Levels 1-6 and 94 sqm (GIA) retail floorspace on part ground floor. 
 
(Planning application number: P2017/3389/FUL) 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

7 
 

In the discussion the following points were made
[...]
e during the construction period affecting court proceedings and 
construction traffic impeding access to the court building by custody vehicles.  It was 
therefore recommended that conditions 4 and 18 be revised to indicate that Her 
Majesty’s Court and Tribunal service are consulted on the Construction 
Management Plan and Construction Logistics Plan and the Delivery and Servicing 
Management Plan. 
 

 Objectors who addressed the Committee stated that the road width was 5.4m and 
that over this distance the potential for overlooking and loss of privacy was felt to be 
acute. They raised concerns over the length of the office working day to include 
cleaner’s hours and raised concerns for safety. They did not consider curtains to be 
appropriate due to potential for them not to be used.  
 

 In addressing these concerns, the applicant referred to the policy applying between 
facing residential habitable room windows and not to apply across a highway. 
However, the agent did advise that they would be willing to accept a planning 
condition to address overlooking requiring such features as blinds.  
 

 Councillor Fletcher in her discussions felt that the massing was acceptable but that 
she held concerns regarding privacy and the provision of sheet glass opposite 
residents. It was queried what discussions regarding privacy took place with officers.  
 

Page 9



Planning Committee -  5 December 2017 
 

8 
 

 Councillor Convery advised that the retail provision was satisfactory and referred to 
the Baltic Street application where obscure glazing / fins were provided to address 
privacy across the highway.  
 

 The Committee agreed to defer the item so as to allow the applicant provide a more 
permanent solution to the issue of overlooking and loss of privacy. Suggestions of 
using obscure glazed windows was noted. 

 
 
Councillor Kay proposed a motion to Defer. This was seconded by Councillor Fletcher and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 
 

           The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 10



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: B1 

Date: 18th January 2018       

 

Application number P2017/0297/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Barnsbury 

Listed building N/A 

Conservation area N/A 

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area: Angel and Upper Street 

Angel Town Centre 

Central Activities Zone (CAZ).  

Licensing Implications N/A 

Site Address 10-14 White Lion Street, London N1 9PD 

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and the construction of a 

seven storey, plus basement, building providing 6,369 sqm of B1 

(business) floorspace, including 279sqm as 3no. flexible B1/D1 

(non-residential institutions) SME units accessed from Angel 

Mews.  Internal substation, cycle storage, and bin stores, roof 

level plant enclosure, photovoltaic panels, outdoor terraces, and 

associated works. 

 

Case Officer Jan Slominski 

Applicant C/O Agent 

Agent Maddox Associates 

 

  

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT  

Development Management Service 

Planning and Development Division 

Environment and Regeneration 

Department 

Islington Town Hall 

Upper Street 

LONDON  N1 2UD 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 

2. conditional on the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 

Appendix 1. 

 
2. SITE PLAN 

  

 Fig 2.1 Site Plan.  Application site outlined in red. 

 

Page 12



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 

 Fig 3.1 Aerial view 

 

 Fig 3.2 Front Elevation (looking east towards Angel) 

Page 13



P-RP
[...]
ew building would essentially remove all of the inherent accessibility 

barriers with the existing building, and by providing well located entrances, WCs, 

circulation, and internal spaces would result in an accessible building to modern 

standards.   

10.54 The proposal would result in the equivalent requirement of 10 additional blue badge 

parking spaces, and a financial contribution of £20,000 is to be secured through the s.106 

agreement to enable the location of this space, or other accessibility improvements within 

the immediate vicinity.  It is noted that there are blue badge spaces directly outside the 

site, although only for 3 hours, thus suitable for drop-offs but not all-day parking. 

10.55 The council’s inclusive design officer provided feedback, and the applicants have 

responded by amending the plans to include step free access to all floors, including 

accessible WCs, and amending the entrance designs.  The outstanding matter is 

accessible cycle storage; although the cycle store has a cycle lift and accessible shower, 

no details of accessible cycle storage were provided so condition 27 is recommended to 

secure this. 

10.56 The inclusive design and access measures proposed would be secured by an 

appropriately worded condition (no.5). 

10.57 Following the amendments to the scheme and subject to the above conditions and 

planning obligation to facilitate accessible transport access, officers consider that the 

proposal would result in a good standard of inclusive design. 

 

Neighbour Amenity 

10.58 All new developments are subject to an assessment of their impact on neighbouring 

amenity; including in terms of daylight, sunlight, privacy, increased sense of enclosure, 

noise and disturbance as required by London Plan Policies 7.14 and 7.15 and 

Development Management Policy DM2.1. 

BRE Guidance: Sunlight and Daylight:  

10.59 In general, for assessing the sunlight and daylight impact of new development on existing 

build
[...]
sition of condition 19 setting external noise limits at the nearest sensitive 

receptors (residential windows).  

10.111 Officers consider that subject to the recommended conditions the proposal will not result 

in unacceptable impacts in terms of noise and activity. 

Neighbour amenity summary 

10.112 Subject to the conditions set out in this report, it is considered that the proposed 

development would not give rise to unacceptable impacts on neighbouring residential 

amenity. The proposal is thus considered acceptable in accordance with London Plan 

Policies 7.6, 7.14 and 7.15, and Development Management Policy DM2.1. 

 

Biodiversity, Landscaping and Trees 

10.113 London Plan Policy 2.18 states that development proposals should incorporate 

appropriate elements of green infrastructure that are integrated into the wider network, 

and Islington Policy DM6.5 states that Developments must protect, contribute to and 

enhance the landscape, biodiversity value, and growing conditions of the development 

site and surrounding area. 

Page 42



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

10.114 Policy DM6.5 states that developments should maximise the provision of green roofs and 

the greening of vertical surfaces as far as reasonably possible, and where this can be 

achieved in a sustainable manner, without excessive water demand. Developments 

should use all available roof space for green roofs, subject to other planning 

considerations. All roofs should be biodiversity based extensive substrate roofs with a 

minimum substrate depth of 80-150mm.  The site does not include any green space or 

vegetation, and there would be no impacts on trees.  The proposal would include 

biodiverse green roofs over all flat roofs, and condition 10 is recommended to secure 

these unless adequately demonstrated to be unfeasible. 

10.115 The site is not within a conservation area, and there are no trees on the site.  There is a 

tree near to the rear of the site, behind 4 & 10 Pentonville 
[...]
hat planning permission is granted subject to conditions and s106 

legal agreement heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

Page 52



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

RECOMMENDATION A 

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 

Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 between the 

Council and all persons with an interest in the land (including mortgagees) in order to secure the 

following planning obligations to the satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the 

Service Director, Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or, in 

their absence, the Deputy Head of Service:  

 The repair and re-instatement of the footways and highways adjoining the development.  

Conditions surveys may be required. The cost is to be confirmed by LBI Highways, paid for by 

the applicant and the work carried out by LBI Highways.  

 Compliance with the Code of Employment and Training 

 Compliance with the Council’s Code of Local Procurement 

 4 construction training placements (or if it can be demonstrated that this is not possible, a 

£20,000 contribution towards placements elsewhere). 

 Local employment and training contribution of £55,778. 

 Compliance with Islington's Code of Practice for Construction Sites and monitoring costs of 

£6,369 

 Accessible parking contribution of £20,000. 

 Carbon Offsetting payment of £153,088 (index linked). 

 Connection to a local energy network, if technically and economically viable.  In the event that a 

local energy network is not available or connection to it is not economically viable, the developer 

should develop an on-site solution and/or connect to a neighbouring site (a Shared Heating 

Network) and future proof any on-site solution so that in all cases (whether or not an on-site 

solution has been provided), the  development can be connected to a local ener
[...]


TCBs
TCBs

TCBs

(site of)

S
T
 JO

H
N

 S
T
R

E
E

T

Cross

GOSWELL ROAD

33.4m

31.7m

36.6m

34.9m

TCB

ANGEL MEWS

CR

Ward Bdy

C
O

N
D

U
IT

 S
T
R

E
E

T

P
L
A

C
E

W
H

IT
E

C
H

A
P

E
L

39.3m

CHAPEL MARKET

WHITE LION STREET

B
ra

d
le

y's C
lo

se

B
A

R
O

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

3
8
.5

m

Square

Angel2

4
2
8

359to363

PH

355

3
5
7

4
1
8

353

4
0

Bank

Bank

2
3

2
7

2
5

Angel

(Underground Station)

3
 t
o
 5

Bank

(PH)

1

The Blue Angel

1

4
1
2
 to

 4
1
6

S
h
e
lte

r

4
0
5

4
0
7

1
3

1
5

 to
 1

7
1
1

1
1
a

1
9

2
1

Shelter

to

9

2 
to

 72 to 6

1

3
3
 t
o
 3

7
3
1

4
3

3
9

1

Bank

40 to 4138 to 39

13

PH

3 
to

 7

60
58

53

59

46

93

52

9 
to

 1
1a54 to 55

31
32

626365 to 67 64

2
3

2
3
c

b

1

26a
25

2
3

2

26

2
2

House

94

Frederick Barrie PH

El Sub Sta

Whittle

2 to 12

El Sub Sta

Aetna House

14

Angel House

House

El Sub Sta

20 to 32

The Angel Building

10 to 14

El Sub Sta

9

101
9995 100

15 to 18

Embassy
of

Eritrea

49
39

44a 44

25

Shelter

Hall

19 to 23

El Sub Sta
80 to 8278 to

28 29

Reform

United

Claremont

Islington

24 to 27

Church

7973

2
 to

 1
0

1
2
 to

 2
0

PH

61

54

3
0

2
6

76

to

72 to 73

Pride

74 to 77

Court

PH

2
4

2
2

Shelter

Shelters

34 to 40

X

X

XXXXXXX

XX

XXXX

X

XXXX

XXXX

X

XX

X

XXXXX

XXXXXXX

X

XXXXX

XX
XX

X

X

X

X X
X

XXXX

XXXXXXXXX

X

X

X XXXXXXXXX

X

XXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXX

XXX

X

XX

XXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXX

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 10-14 WHITE LION STREET, LONDON, N1 9PD
	P2017-0297-FUL  10-14 White Lion Street IslingtonLondonN1 9PD




Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Planning Committee -  18 January 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD on  18 January 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Khan (Chair), Donovan-Hart (Vice-Chair), Nicholls, 
Fletcher, Court, Gantly and Convery

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair

351 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1)

Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting.

352 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)

Apologies were received from Councillors Picknell, Kay and Ward.

353 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

354 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)

There were no declarations of interest. 

355 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business would be as per the agenda.

356 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

357 10-14 WHITE LION STREET, LONDON, N1 9PD (Item B1)



Planning Committee -  18 January 2018

2

Demolition of the existing building and the construction of a seven storey, plus 
basement, building providing 6,369 sqm of B1 (business) floorspace, including 
279sqm as 3no. flexible B1/D1 (non-residential institutions) SME units accessed 
from Angel Mews.  Internal substation, cycle storage, and bin stores, roof level plant 
enclosure, photovoltaic panels, outdoor terraces, and associated works.

(Planning application number: P2017/0297/FUL)

In the discussion the following points were made:

 The Planning Officer informed the meeting that no additional representations had 
been received from neighbouring residents since the publication of the agenda. 

 Members were advised of a typographical error - On page 16 of the report, 
paragraph 6.1 where the existing floor space states 1,800sqm that it should be 
2,431sqm. Also that the site PTAL as noted on page 15/para 5.2 as “6b”, and on 
p44/para 10.122 as “6a”, is correct but should read PTAL “6a/b”.

 In response to concerns about the loss of light to the windows on the lower floors of 
Angel House, the case officer acknowledged that the additional height as a result of 
the proposal would have an impact but in the view of officers was not to such an 
extent to warrant a refusal. 

 A neighbour was concerned that in addition to other developments around the area, 
the proposal would result in further unacceptable impacts on neighbouring amenity. 
She was also concerned that the scale of the proposal would result in loss of 
reduced daylight and the use of the outdoor terraces would result in an increase in 
noise and loss of privacy. The resident raised concerns about the accuracy of the 
noise report especially with the additional noise that would be generated from the 
proposed plant being sited on the top floor of the building.

 With regards to the noise pollution from the plant, the agent informed the meeting 
that some of the plant would be sited in the basement and that condition 19 in the 
report would ensure that noise levels from the proposed plant had been assessed.

 With regard to the use of the outdoor terraces especially as the proposal was for an 
office development, the case officer confirmed that the third floor terrace has been 
omitted from the plans. A suggestion to amend condition 9 requiring that the outdoor 
terraces would not be used after 17.00 on weekdays and would not be used at 
weekends was put forward and agreed. Questions were raised regarding the privacy 
screens and it was acknowledged that privacy panels were included as part of the 
proposal.

 Members acknowledged that there were neighbouring amenity impacts with respect 
of daylight and that concerns are never ignored but that the guidelines should be 
considered and applied flexibly as stipulated by the BRE Guidance. Additionally 
Members stated that planning decisions require a balance between the benefits and 
harm of a scheme and that in this instance the benefits of increased employment 
floorspace, a welcome high quality design for this site which is otherwise in a 
dilapidated state and given that the daylight impacts were on the lesser end of the 
scale when compared to some schemes considered recently by the Planning 
Committee, the benefits were in this instance considered to outweigh the identified 
impacts on the neighbouring amenity, subject to conditions including roof terrace 



Planning Committee -  18 January 2018

3

access restrictions.   

 Councillor Convery moved a motion to defer the item so as to allow both Planning 
Officers and the Agent to consider the possibility of alleviating concerns regarding 
the impact of the loss of light by remodelling the shape and design of the scheme. 
This was seconded by Councillor Gantly but was not carried.

 Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to approve subject to the amendments to 
condition 9. This was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and was carried.   

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report plus the amendment to condition 9 as stated above and conditional on the 
prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm

CHAIR


